L.237, et. Al v. City, 22 OCB 25 (BOC 1978) [Decision No. 25-78 (Cert.)]

OFFICE OF COLLECTIVE BARGAINING BOARD OF CERTIFICATION

In the Matter of

LOCAL 237, INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD DECISION NO. 25-78 OF TEAMSTERS and LOCAL 246, SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO, jointly

DOCKET NO. RU-622-77

-and-

DISTRICT COUNCIL 37, AFSCME, AFL-CIO

-and-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK AND RELATED PUBLIC EMPLOYERS ----X

## CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE

An election having been conducted in the above matter on May 11, 1978, pursuant to the Direction of Election herein (Decision No. 6-78), and it appearing from the Report Upon Secret Ballot that a majority of the Radio Repair Mechanics casting valid ballots in said election have voted for representation by District Council 37, AFSCME, AFL-CIO; and no objections having been filed within the time provided therefor;

And Decision No. 6-78 having further provided that, in the event of such a vote, the Radio Repair Mechanics should be added to D.C. 37's miscellaneous prevailing rate unit (Certification No. 40-74);

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the powers vested in the Board of Certification by the New York City Collective Bargaining Law, it is hereby

ORDERED that Certification No. 40-74 be, and the same hereby is, amended to include the title of Radio Repair Mechanic, subject to existing contracts, if any.

DATED: New York, N.Y.

May 22, 1978

ARVID ANDERSON CHAIRMAN

WALTER L. EISENBERG MEMBER

ERIC J. SCHMERTZ
MEMBER

Decision No. 25-78

<u>Docket No. RU-622-77</u>

The title and title code number of the employees affected by this decision are as follows:

Radio Repair Mechanic

90733